1
SY10EL16VA-VF
SY100EL16VA-VFMicrel, Inc.
M9999-052108
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
The SY10/100EL16VA-VF are differential receivers.
The devices are equivalent to SY10/100EL16 or SY10/
100EL16V with enhanced capabilities. The QHG, /QHG

M9999-052108
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Information(1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY10EL16VAZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VAZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VAZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VAZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VBZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VBZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VBZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VBZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VCZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VC Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VCZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VC Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VCZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VC Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VCZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial XEL16V Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VDZC Z16-2 Commercial SY10EL16VDZC Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VDZCTR(2) Z16-2 Commercial SY10EL16VDZC Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VDZC Z16-2 Commercial SY100EL16VDZC Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VDZCTR(2) Z16-2 Commercial SY100EL16VDZC Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VEZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VEZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VEZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VEZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VFZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VFZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial HEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VFZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VFZCTR(2) Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VAZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VAZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VAZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VAZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VA Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VBZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VBZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VBZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VBZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VB Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VCZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VC Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VCZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VC Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VCZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VC Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VCZITR(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VC Sn-Pb
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.
3. Pb-Free package is recommended for new designs.
5
SY10EL16VA-VF
SY100EL16VA-VFMicrel, Inc.
M9999-052108
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Ordering Information(1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY10EL16VDZI Z16-2 Industrial SY10EL16VDZI Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VDZITR(2) Z16-2 Industrial SY10EL16VDZI Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VDZI Z16-2 Industrial SY100EL16VDZI Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VDZITR(2) Z16-2 Industrial SY100EL16VDZI Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VEZI Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VEZITR(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VEZI Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VEZITR(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VE Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VFZI Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VFZITR(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16V Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VFZI Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY100EL16VFZITR(2) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VF Sn-Pb
SY10EL16VAZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VA with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VAZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VA with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VAZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VA with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VAZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VA with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VBZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VB with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VBZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VB with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VBZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VB with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VBZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VB with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VCKGTR(2, 3) K8-1 Industrial X16C with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VCZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VC with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VCZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VC with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VCZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VC with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VCZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VC with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VDKG K10-1 Industrial XEL16VD  with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VDKGTR(2) K10-1 Industrial XEL16VD with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.
3. Pb-Free package is recommended for new designs.
6
SY10EL16VA-VF
SY100EL16VA-VFMicrel, Inc.
M9999-052108
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Ordering Information(1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY10EL16VDZG(3) Z16-2 Industrial SY10EL16VDZG with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VDZGTR(2, 3) Z16-2 Industrial SY10EL16VDZG with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VDZG(3) Z16-2 Industrial SY100EL16VDZG with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VDZGTR(2, 3) Z16-2 Industrial SY100EL16VDZG with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VEZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VE with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VEZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VE with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VEZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VE with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VEZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VE with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VFZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VF with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY10EL16VFZGTR(2, 3) Z8-1 Industrial HEL16VF with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
SY100EL16VFZG(3) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VF with NiPdAu
Pb-Free bar-line indicator Pb-Free
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.
3. Pb-Free package is recommended for new designs.
7
SY10EL16VA-VF
SY100EL16VA-VFMicrel, Inc.
M9999-052108
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
TA = –40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit